UC Berkeley
IGS Poll

Title
Tabulations from a late August 2023 Poll of California Registered Voters about Extreme Heat and Policies Aimed at
Minimizing its Impact

Permalink
https://escholarship.org/uc/item/51hlvirh
Author

DiCamillo, Mark

Publication Date
2023-09-08

eScholarship.org Powered by the California Diqgital Library

University of California


https://escholarship.org/uc/item/51h1v1rh
https://escholarship.org
http://www.cdlib.org/

;e

BERKELEY IGS

INSTITUTE OF GOVERNMENTAL STUDIES

University of California, Berkeley
Institute of Governmental Studies
109 Moses Hall, #2370

Berkeley, CA 94720-2370

Tel: 510-642-1473

Fax: 510-642-3020

Email: igs@berkeley.edu

Tabulations from a late August 2023 Poll of
California Registered Voters about Extreme Heat and
Policies Aimed at Minimizing its Impact

by the
Berkeley IGS Poll
Institute of Governmental Studies
University of California, Berkeley

August 24-29, 2023




Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed online in English and Spanish August 24-29, 2023 among
6,030 registered voters throughout California. The survey was conducted by the Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University of
California, Berkeley. Funding for the poll was provided in part by the Los Angeles Times.

The poll was conducted by distributing email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited voters to
participate in a non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed. Reminder
emails were distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wishing to receive further email invitations.

Samples of California registered voters with email addresses were derived from information contained on the official voter registration rolls and
provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists.

To protect the anonymity of respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original voter
listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing. In addition, after
the completion of data collection, post-stratification weights were applied to the survey data file to align the sample of registered voters to population
characteristics of the registered voters statewide and within major regions of the state.

The sampling error associated with the survey results is difficult to calculate precisely because of sample stratification and the post-stratification
weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that findings based on the overall sample of registered voters are subject to a sampling error of approximately
+/-2 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.



Regional definitions referenced in this report
The results from the state’s geographic regions referenced in this volume are comprised of the following counties:

Los Angeles County (Los Angeles County)

Orange County (Orange County)

San Diego County (San Diego County)

Inland Empire (Riverside, San Bernardino and Imperial counties)

Central Coast (Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo, Monterey, Santa Cruz, and San Benito counties)

Sacramento Valley (Shasta, Tehama, Glenn, Butte, Colusa, Yuba, Placer, Sutter, Yolo, El Dorado, and Sacramento counties)

San Joaquin Valley (San Joaquin, Stanislaus, Merced, Madera, Fresno, Kings, Tulare, and Kern counties)

Central Valley (net) (includes all counties in the Sacramento Valley and San Joaquin Valley referenced above)

SF Bay Area (Alameda, Contra Costa, San Francisco, Marin, Napa, Sonoma, Solano, San Mateo, Santa
Clara).

North Coast/Sierras (Del Norte, Siskiyou, Modoc, Humboldt, Trinity, Lassen, Mendocino, Plumas, Sierra, Nevada, Lake, Alpine,
Amador, Calaveras, Tuolumne, Mono, Mariposa, Inyo counties.)




About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education,
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research
unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. IGS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate
Professor G. Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll seeks
to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis. The director of the Berkeley
IGS Poll is Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS Poll go to https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-

igs-poll.
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August 2023 Berkeley IGS Poll — Statewide Registered Voters

Table 1: Q31. Recently California has experienced periods of extreme heat. Have you experienced periods of extreme heat where you live? (If yes) Q32.
To what extent have you or members of your immediate family been affected by the recent extreme heat waves? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 6030.00 1278.00 738.00 450.00 609.00 420.00 935.00 537.00 398.00 1455.00 145.00 2594.00 2482.00 954.00 3123.00 1460.00 1447.00 379.00 1068.00 4579.00 1451.00
weighted n 6030.00 1540.00 530.00 494.00 700.00 369.00 1062.00 493.00 569.00 1208.00 126.00 2674.00 2514.00 842.00 2824.00 1441.00 1765.00 411.00 1354.00 3113.00 2917.00
No (net) 0.20 0.17 0.29 0.25 0.07 0.39 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.25 0.29 0.21 0.18 0.21 0.16 0.28 0.20 0.25 0.18 0.25 0.14
Yes (net) 0.77 0.78 0.69 0.68 0.93 0.58 0.88 0.87 0.88 0.72 0.70 0.75 0.79 0.77 0.82 0.69 0.76 0.69 0.78 0.73 0.81
A great deal 0.21 0.26 0.18 0.15 0.26 0.07 0.29 0.30 0.28 0.14 0.23 0.22 0.21 0.22 0.26 0.16 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.17 0.26
Some 0.31 0.34 0.29 0.23 0.38 0.27 0.31 0.35 0.27 0.32 0.23 0.31 0.32 0.31 0.36 0.23 0.32 0.29 0.33 0.32 0.31
A little 0.17 0.12 0.17 0.20 0.15 0.16 0.19 0.15 0.23 0.20 0.21 0.15 0.19 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.13 0.20 0.17 0.17
Not at all 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.13 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.04 0.13 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.07
No opinion 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.07 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.00 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.02 0.06
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Table 2: Q31. Recently California has experienced periods of extreme heat. Have you experienced periods of extreme heat where you live? (If yes) Q32.

To what extent have you or members of your immediate family been affected by the recent extreme heat waves? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Union member

Gender Age Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant  nant/ Na- a- fili-
(Latino)bilin- tive tion a-
gual Amer tion
(Latino)
unweighted n 6030.00 3016.00 3014.00 858.00 1115.00 980.00 1512.00 1565.00 961.00 604.00 3356.00 1468.00 565.00 897.00 287.00 480.00 126.00 51.00 75.00 4920.00 1099.00 1285.00 4739.00
weighted n 6030.00 2909.00 3121.00 1094.00 1095.00 933.00 1414.00 1493.00 947.00 546.00 2903.00 1653.00 366.00 1277.00 364.00 918.00 104.00 45.00 59.00 4906.001117.00 1221.00 4806.00
No (net) 0.20 0.23 0.17 0.12 0.13 0.16 0.21 0.32 0.29 0.36 0.25 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.16 0.17 0.11 0.06 0.15 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.20
Yes (net) 0.77 0.74 0.80 0.83 0.85 0.82 0.75 0.66 0.69 0.62 0.73 0.83 0.84 0.82 0.81 0.81 0.89 0.94 0.85 0.77 0.76 0.77 0.77
A great deal 0.21 0.17 0.26 0.21 0.32 0.21 0.20 0.16 0.18 0.13 0.16 0.29 0.37 0.27 0.39 0.20 0.35 0.38 0.34 0.21 0.23 0.27 0.20
Some 0.31 0.29 0.34 0.37 0.29 0.32 0.31 0.29 0.29 0.27 0.31 0.33 0.32 0.33 0.25 0.35 0.38 0.32 0.43 0.31 0.32 0.30 0.32
A little 0.17 0.20 0.13 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.18 0.13 0.07 0.15 0.09 0.21 0.11 0.18 0.06 0.17 0.14 0.12 0.18
Not at all 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04

Table 3: Q31. Recently California has experienced periods of extreme heat. Have you experienced periods of extreme heat where you live? (If yes) Q32.

To what extent have you or members of your immediate family been affected by the recent extreme heat waves? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly Not a High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-$200,000 Own Rent
con- con- lib- lib- high school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or
ser- ser- eral eral school grad- lege/trade uate uate $20,000 more
va- va- grad- uate school (BA) edu-
tive tive uate ca-
tion
unweighted n 6030.00 609.00 914.00 1771.00 1207.00 1511.00 134.00 481.00 1637.00 1968.00 1804.00 455.00 606.00 653.00 1168.00 1841.00 1177.00 3379.00 2156.00
weighted n 6030.00 690.00 983.00 2089.00 1139.00 1110.00 185.00 761.00 2306.00 1748.00 1028.00 631.00 745.00 773.00 1185.00 1691.00 881.00  2980.00 2326.00
No (net) 0.20 0.29 0.25 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.09 0.12 0.18 0.25 0.24 0.10 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.23 0.27 0.24 0.18
Yes (net) 0.77 0.68 0.72 0.79 0.80 0.81 0.86 0.82 0.79 0.73 0.74 0.84 0.78 0.78 0.79 0.76 0.71 0.74 0.78
A great deal 0.21 0.20 0.17 0.23 0.21 0.24 0.27 0.22 0.27 0.17 0.16 0.29 0.28 0.26 0.21 0.19 0.12 0.18 0.25
Some 0.31 0.20 0.28 0.32 0.35 0.39 0.38 0.33 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.28 0.34 0.31 0.34 0.31 0.29 0.32 0.30
A little 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.14 0.09 0.21 0.13 0.18 0.22 0.18 0.11 0.13 0.18 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.16
Not at all 0.07 0.12 0.11 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.10 0.07 0.06
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.11 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.09 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.05
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Table 4: Q31. Recently California has experienced periods of extreme heat. Have you experienced periods of extreme heat where you live? (If yes) Q32.
To what extent have you or members of your immediate family been affected by the recent extreme heat waves? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Voting in Nov

Marital status
arital status 2020 election

Party identification

Total Married Not Separated@ingle/ Non- Voters Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not Republicastrong Not Independedigan Lean Pure
mar- di- never voters (net) vot- vot- (net) Demo-  strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- ers ers crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-

live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/
to- owed lican other

gether
unweighted n 6030.00 3198.00 556.00 921.00 1343.00 872.00 5158.00 3381.00 1304.00 3661.00 1949.00 1709.00 1676.00 702.00 972.00 2095.00 851.00 556.00 687.00
weighted n 6030.00 2810.00 545.00 1013.00 1658.00 1559.00 4471.00 2823.00 1529.00 3317.00 1566.00 1748.00 1910.00 739.00 1170.00 2295.00 818.00 679.00  798.00
No (net) 0.20 0.21 0.18 0.27 0.14 0.13 0.22 0.18 0.30 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.27 0.29 0.25 0.20 0.17 0.27 0.17
Yes (net) 0.77 0.76 0.78 0.71 0.82 0.82 0.75 0.79 0.67 0.81 0.81 0.81 0.70 0.68 0.71 0.76 0.80 0.69 0.79
A great deal 0.21 0.19 0.26 0.21 0.24 0.26 0.20 0.23 0.14 0.24 0.26 0.23 0.15 0.17 0.14 0.20 0.23 0.10 0.26
Some 0.31 0.30 0.33 0.29 0.35 0.27 0.33 0.37 0.25 0.36 0.35 0.38 0.26 0.23 0.28 0.31 0.39 0.29 0.25
A little 0.17 0.19 0.10 0.13 0.18 0.20 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.18 0.14 0.20 0.20
Not at all 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.12 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.06 0.03 0.10 0.07
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05
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Table 5: Q33. How would you rate the job your local community is doing in providing residents with opportunities to get relief from the heat, such as
by opening cooling centers? (Respondents who experienced extreme heat where they live)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 4508.00 998.00 486.00 303.00 547.00 233.00 821.00 478.00 343.00 1024.00 96.00 1882.00 1905.00 721.00 2473.00 961.00 1074.00 267.00 807.00 3369.00 1139.00
weighted n 4649.00 1200.00 365.00 337.00 647.00 212.00 932.00 429.00 503.00 866.00 88.00 1999.00 1998.00 651.00 2324.00 990.00 1335.00 283.00 1052.00 2279.00 2370.00
Excellent / good 0.26 0.21 0.27 0.19 0.29 0.25 0.32 0.33 0.30 0.28 0.34 0.24 0.27 0.31 0.27 0.30 0.21 0.15 0.23 0.32 0.21
(net)
Excellent 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.09 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.06
Good 0.21 0.16 0.22 0.17 0.20 0.21 0.25 0.27 0.22 0.23 0.26 0.18 0.22 0.24 0.22 0.23 0.17 0.12 0.19 0.26 0.15
Fair 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.27 0.19 0.18 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.21 0.15 0.23 0.23 0.22 0.24 0.24 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.23 0.22
Not good / poor 0.23 0.25 0.25 0.21 0.24 0.20 0.23 0.19 0.26 0.20 0.24 0.26 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.28 0.34 0.26 0.17 0.28
(net)
Not good 0.14 0.16 0.19 0.15 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.17 0.11 0.11 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.11 0.15 0.13 0.15
Poor 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.11 0.08 0.12 0.08 0.15 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.13 0.23 0.11 0.05 0.14
No opinion / 0.28 0.30 0.23 0.34 0.28 0.36 0.20 0.23 0.18 0.32 0.27 0.27 0.30 0.26 0.27 0.26 0.32 0.34 0.32 0.28 0.28
refused

Table 6: Q33. How would you rate the job your local community is doing in providing residents with opportunities to get relief from the heat, such as
by opening cooling centers? (Respondents who experienced extreme heat where they live)

Union member

Gender Age Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant  nant/ Na- a- fili-
(Latino)bilin- tive tion a-
gual Amer tion
(Latino)
unweighted n 4508.00 2174.00 2334.00 710.00 904.00 769.00 1103.00 1022.00 652.00 370.00 2426.00 1191.00 452.00 733.00 232.00 367.00 99.00 41.00 58.00 3687.00815.00 992.00 3514.00
weighted n 4649.00 2157.00 2491.00 903.00 930.00 765.00 1063.00 988.00 651.00 337.00 2114.00 1366.00 306.00 1051.00294.00 743.00 93.00 43.00 51.00 3796.00848.00 944.00 3703.00
Excellent / good 0.26 0.24 0.28 0.15 0.24 0.22 0.33 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.28 0.27 0.31 0.26 0.16 0.24 0.22 0.23 0.21 0.27 0.24 0.30 0.25
(net)
Excellent 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.13 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.05
Good 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.11 0.17 0.16 0.27 0.29 0.29 0.30 0.22 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.12 0.21 0.17 0.20 0.15 0.21 0.18 0.22 0.20
Fair 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.19 0.22 0.23 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.27 0.23 0.22 0.34 0.18 0.34 0.20 0.12 0.07 0.17 0.22 0.28 0.23 0.23
Not good / poor 0.23 0.21 0.25 0.37 0.28 0.23 0.17 0.12 0.12 0.11 0.18 0.28 0.21 0.31 0.25 0.27 0.35 0.43 0.28 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.23
(net)
Not good 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.23 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.11 0.18 0.15 0.19 0.16 0.14 0.24 0.33 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.13
Poor 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.14 0.15 0.09 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.11 0.09 0.14 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.10
No opinion / 0.28 0.32 0.24 0.29 0.26 0.31 0.26 0.28 0.29 0.28 0.32 0.22 0.15 0.24 0.25 0.29 0.30 0.27 0.33 0.29 0.24 0.24 0.29
refused
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Table 7: Q33. How would you rate the job your local community is doing in providing residents with opportunities to get relief from the heat, such as
by opening cooling centers? (Respondents who experienced extreme heat where they live)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly Not a High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-$200,000 Own Rent
con- con- lib- lib- high school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or
ser- ser- eral eral school grad- lege/trade uate uate $20,000 more
va- va- grad- uate school (BA) edu-
tive tive uate ca-
tion
unweighted n 4508.00 386.00 621.00 1337.00 939.00 1214.00 115.00 382.00 1259.00 1452.00 1295.00 371.00 471.00 502.00 890.00 1360.00 823.00 2461.00 1644.00
weighted n 4649.00 467.00 708.00 1652.00 906.00 900.00 160.00 625.00 1820.00 1284.00 758.00 531.00 583.00 603.00 933.00 1286.00 628.00 2220.00 1822.00
Excellent / good 0.26 0.30 0.28 0.28 0.27 0.19 0.29 0.21 0.27 0.25 0.28 0.19 0.25 0.19 0.30 0.32 0.24 0.33 0.20
(net)
Excellent 0.06 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.11 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05
Good 0.21 0.19 0.23 0.21 0.25 0.16 0.18 0.15 0.21 0.22 0.24 0.10 0.17 0.14 0.27 0.26 0.19 0.27 0.16
Fair 0.23 0.23 0.28 0.23 0.21 0.21 0.20 0.26 0.24 0.20 0.23 0.23 0.22 0.30 0.20 0.22 0.21 0.22 0.25
Not good / poor 0.23 0.19 0.18 0.24 0.21 0.29 0.33 0.30 0.25 0.18 0.17 0.33 0.26 0.27 0.25 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.28
(net)
Not good 0.14 0.08 0.10 0.13 0.14 0.19 0.23 0.17 0.15 0.10 0.10 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.17
Poor 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.17 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.11
No opinion / 0.28 0.28 0.26 0.26 0.31 0.31 0.18 0.23 0.23 0.37 0.32 0.25 0.27 0.24 0.25 0.29 0.37 0.27 0.26
refused

Table 8: Q33. How would you rate the job your local community is doing in providing residents with opportunities to get relief from the heat, such as
by opening cooling centers? (Respondents who experienced extreme heat where they live)

Voting in Nov

2020 election Party identification

Marital status

Total Married Not SeparatedJingle/ Non- Voters Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaStrong Not Independedigan Lean Pure
mar- di- never voters (net) vot- vot- (net) Demo-  strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- ers ers crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-

live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/
to- owed lican other
gether
unweighted n 4508.00 2352.00 405.00 655.00 1088.00 673.00 3835.00 2657.00 833.00 2896.00 1539.00 1354.00 1107.00 459.00 647.00 1541.00 686.00 353.00 502.00
weighted n 4649.00 2141.00 426.00 723.00 1358.00 1284.00 3365.00 2244.00 1030.00 2677.00 1264.00 1410.00 1335.00 499.00 834.00 1755.00 652.00 470.00 632.00
Excellent / good 0.26 0.31 0.23 0.32 0.17 0.21 0.28 0.28 0.31 0.27 0.28 0.27 0.28 0.30 0.27 0.23 0.26 0.25 0.18
(net)
Excellent 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06
Good 0.21 0.24 0.17 0.26 0.13 0.16 0.22 0.23 0.23 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.23 0.21 0.18 0.21 0.20 0.12
Fair 0.23 0.24 0.17 0.26 0.21 0.21 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.27 0.23 0.19 0.20 0.18 0.18
Not good / poor 0.23 0.18 0.33 0.16 0.31 0.30 0.20 0.21 0.17 0.22 0.20 0.24 0.21 0.20 0.21 0.26 0.25 0.19 0.31
(net)
Not good 0.14 0.11 0.19 0.09 0.18 0.16 0.13 0.14 0.10 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.08 0.15
Poor 0.09 0.07 0.14 0.06 0.14 0.14 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.16
No opinion / 0.28 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.30 0.29 0.28 0.27 0.29 0.27 0.28 0.27 0.27 0.24 0.29 0.33 0.29 0.37 0.33
refused
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Table 9: Q33x. Some members of Congress have proposed broadening laws that govern federal disaster relief to include extreme heat along with other
types of major disasters, such as hurricanes, fires, landslides, drought, and high water. Do you favor or oppose this proposal? (Statewide Registered

Voters)
Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 6030.00 1278.00 738.00 450.00 609.00 420.00 935.00 537.00 398.00 1455.00 145.00 2594.00 2482.00 954.00 3123.00 1460.00 1447.00 379.00 1068.00 4579.00 1451.00
weighted n 6030.00 1540.00 530.00 494.00 700.00 369.00 1062.00 493.00 569.00 1208.00 126.00 2674.00 2514.00 842.00 2824.00 1441.00 1765.00 411.00 1354.00 3113.00 2917.00
Favor (net) 0.70 0.74 0.70 0.67 0.67 0.64 0.67 0.68 0.66 0.74 0.61 0.77 0.66 0.62 0.86 0.43 0.67 0.59 0.70 0.68 0.73
Favor strongly 0.35 0.40 0.31 0.30 0.28 0.34 0.35 0.41 0.30 0.39 0.24 0.41 0.31 0.29 0.50 0.14 0.28 0.25 0.29 0.34 0.37
Favor 0.35 0.34 0.40 0.38 0.39 0.30 0.32 0.27 0.36 0.36 0.37 0.35 0.36 0.33 0.36 0.29 0.39 0.33 0.41 0.34 0.36
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.19 0.14 0.20 0.22 0.22 0.26 0.23 0.23 0.23 0.15 0.21 0.12 0.23 0.27 0.06 0.44 0.18 0.28 0.15 0.22 0.15
Oppose 0.10 0.07 0.12 0.08 0.12 0.16 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.12 0.13 0.05 0.20 0.10 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.10
somewhat
Oppose 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.05 0.10 0.05 0.11 0.14 0.01 0.24 0.08 0.15 0.06 0.12 0.06
strongly
No opinion / 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.18 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.16 0.10 0.12
refused

Table 10: Q33x. Some members of Congress have proposed broadening laws that govern federal disaster relief to include extreme heat along with other
types of major disasters, such as hurricanes, fires, landslides, drought, and high water. Do you favor or oppose this proposal? (Statewide Registered

Voters)

Union member

Gender Age Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ ‘White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant  nant/ Na- a- fili-
(Latino)bilin- tive tion a-
gual Amer tion
(Latino)
unweighted n 6030.00 3016.00 3014.00 858.00 1115.00 980.00 1512.00 1565.00 961.00 604.00 3356.00 1468.00 565.00 897.00 287.00 480.00 126.00 51.00 75.00 4920.00 1099.00 1285.00 4739.00
weighted n 6030.00 2909.00 3121.00 1094.00 1095.00 933.00 1414.00 1493.00 947.00 546.00 2903.00 1653.00 366.00 1277.00 364.00 918.00 104.00 45.00 59.00 4906.001117.00 1221.00 4806.00
Favor (net) 0.70 0.65 0.75 0.80 0.74 0.69 0.68 0.64 0.66 0.60 0.65 0.76 0.86 0.73 0.75 0.77 0.64 0.65 0.64 0.69 0.78 0.72 0.70
Favor strongly 0.35 0.29 0.41 0.41 0.39 0.32 0.33 0.32 0.33 0.29 0.31 0.40 0.55 0.36 0.45 0.37 0.28 0.38 0.21 0.34 0.40 0.40 0.34
Favor 0.35 0.37 0.34 0.39 0.35 0.36 0.35 0.32 0.33 0.31 0.34 0.36 0.31 0.37 0.30 0.40 0.36 0.27 0.43 0.35 0.38 0.32 0.36
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.19 0.25 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.19 0.21 0.28 0.25 0.32 0.24 0.14 0.04 0.17 0.12 0.12 0.32 0.34 0.32 0.20 0.12 0.17 0.19
Oppose 0.10 0.13 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.12 0.17 0.13 0.08 0.03 0.10 0.03 0.07 0.18 0.20 0.17 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.10
Sorgzwpgsa‘: 0.09 0.12 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.09 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.06 0.01 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.10 0.04 0.08 0.09
strongly
No opinion / 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.11 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.11
refused
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Table 11: Q33x. Some members of Congress have proposed broadening laws that govern federal disaster relief to include extreme heat along with other
types of major disasters, such as hurricanes, fires, landslides, drought, and high water. Do you favor or oppose this proposal? (Statewide Registered
Voters)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly Not a High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-$200,000 Own Rent
con- con- lib- lib- high school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or
ser- ser- eral eral school grad- lege/trade uate uate $20,000 more
va- va- grad- uate school (BA) edu-
tive tive uate ca-
tion
unweighted n 6030.00 609.00 914.00 1771.00 1207.00 1511.00 134.00 481.00 1637.00 1968.00 1804.00 455.00 606.00 653.00 1168.00 1841.00 1177.00 3379.00 2156.00
weighted n 6030.00 690.00 983.00 2089.00 1139.00 1110.00 185.00 761.00 2306.00 1748.00 1028.00 631.00 745.00 773.00 1185.00 1691.00 881.00 2980.00 2326.00
Favor (net) 0.70 0.46 0.48 0.69 0.85 0.94 0.77 0.70 0.68 0.72 0.73 0.71 0.77 0.74 0.67 0.70 0.69 0.65 0.77
Favor strongly 0.35 0.20 0.16 0.29 0.44 0.64 0.39 0.40 0.34 0.35 0.34 0.41 0.43 0.37 0.36 0.33 0.27 0.29 0.44
Favor 0.35 0.26 0.32 0.39 0.41 0.30 0.38 0.30 0.34 0.37 0.39 0.30 0.34 0.37 0.31 0.37 0.42 0.36 0.34
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.19 0.44 0.39 0.17 0.06 0.02 0.08 0.15 0.21 0.18 0.19 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.23 0.20 0.23 0.24 0.13
Oppose 0.10 0.17 0.21 0.10 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.13 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.07
somewhat
Oppose 0.09 0.27 0.19 0.07 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.05 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.06
strongly
No opinion / 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.14 0.09 0.05 0.15 0.16 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.16 0.08 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.10
refused

Table 12: Q33x. Some members of Congress have proposed broadening laws that govern federal disaster relief to include extreme heat along with other
types of major disasters, such as hurricanes, fires, landslides, drought, and high water. Do you favor or oppose this proposal? (Statewide Registered
Voters)

Voting in Nov

Party identificati
2020 election arty identification

Marital status

Total Married Not Separated@ingle/ Non- Voters Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not Republicaftrong Not Independedigan Lean Pure
mar- di- never voters (net) vot- vot- (net) Demo-  strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- ers ers crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-

live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/
to- owed lican other
gether
unweighted n 6030.00 3198.00 556.00 921.00 1343.00 872.00 5158.00 3381.00 1304.00 3661.00 1949.00 1709.00 1676.00 702.00 972.00 2095.00 851.00 556.00 687.00
weighted n 6030.00 2810.00 545.00 1013.00 1658.00 1559.00 4471.00 2823.00 1529.00 3317.00 1566.00 1748.00 1910.00 739.00 1170.00 2295.00 818.00 679.00 798.00
Favor (net) 0.70 0.67 0.77 0.67 0.76 0.72 0.70 0.85 0.42 0.87 0.92 0.82 0.46 0.45 0.47 0.62 0.80 0.43 0.59
Favor strongly 0.35 0.32 0.39 0.34 0.40 0.39 0.34 0.45 0.14 0.48 0.58 0.39 0.15 0.18 0.13 0.27 0.38 0.11 0.28
Favor 0.35 0.35 0.38 0.32 0.37 0.33 0.36 0.40 0.29 0.38 0.34 0.42 0.31 0.27 0.34 0.35 0.41 0.31 0.31
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.19 0.23 0.14 0.23 0.10 0.15 0.20 0.06 0.45 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.41 0.43 0.39 0.24 0.09 0.44 0.22
Oppose 0.10 0.12 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.05 0.20 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.12 0.07 0.20 0.11
somewhat
Oppose 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.13 0.03 0.06 0.10 0.02 0.25 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.21 0.24 0.20 0.12 0.03 0.24 0.11
strongly
No opinion / 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.10 0.08 0.13 0.08 0.05 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.13 0.19
refused
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Table 13: Q34. How much confidence do you

(Statewide Registered Voters)

have in California’s ability to provide steady, reliable electric power during extended heat waves?

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 6030.00 1278.00 738.00 450.00 609.00 420.00 935.00 537.00 398.00 1455.00 145.00 2594.00 2482.00 954.00 3123.00 1460.00 1447.00 379.00 1068.00 4579.00 1451.00
weighted n 6030.00 1540.00 530.00 494.00 700.00 369.00 1062.00 493.00 569.00 1208.00 126.00 2674.00 2514.00 842.00 2824.00 1441.00 1765.00 411.00 1354.00 3113.00 2917.00
Confident (net) 0.47 0.53 0.52 0.51 0.47 0.44 0.40 0.42 0.38 0.43 0.34 0.52 0.44 0.36 0.57 0.27 0.46 0.42 0.48 0.43 0.50
Very 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.06 0.02 0.11 0.08 0.05 0.11 0.05 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.11
confident
Somewhat 0.38 0.40 0.44 0.43 0.37 0.37 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.37 0.33 0.41 0.36 0.31 0.46 0.22 0.38 0.33 0.40 0.36 0.39
confident
Not confident 0.50 0.43 0.47 0.46 0.52 0.51 0.56 0.56 0.56 0.54 0.66 0.43 0.54 0.62 0.39 0.72 0.49 0.53 0.47 0.55 0.45
(net)
Not too 0.29 0.26 0.29 0.27 0.28 0.27 0.29 0.31 0.28 0.32 0.29 0.27 0.29 0.31 0.30 0.28 0.27 0.24 0.28 0.29 0.28
confident
Not at all 0.22 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.23 0.24 0.26 0.25 0.28 0.22 0.37 0.15 0.25 0.31 0.10 0.44 0.22 0.30 0.20 0.26 0.17
confident
No opinion / 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.05
refused
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Table 14: Q34. How much confidence do you have in California’s ability to provide steady, reliable electric power during extended heat waves?
(Statewide Registered Voters)

Union member

Gender Age Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant  nant/ Na- a- fili-
(Latino)bilin- tive tion a-
gual Amer tion
(Latino)
unweighted n 6030.00 3016.00 3014.00 858.00 1115.00 980.00 1512.00 1565.00 961.00 604.00 3356.00 1468.00 565.00 897.00 287.00 480.00 126.00 51.00 75.00 4920.00 1099.00 1285.00 4739.00
weighted n 6030.00 2909.00 3121.00 1094.00 1095.00 933.00 1414.00 1493.00 947.00 546.00 2903.00 1653.00 366.00 1277.00 364.00 918.00 104.00 45.00 59.00 4906.001117.00 1221.00 4806.00
Confident (net) 0.47 0.45 0.48 0.48 0.51 0.44 0.45 0.46 0.46 0.45 0.40 0.52 0.71 0.47 0.61 0.53 0.29 0.26 0.32 0.44 0.60 0.44 0.47
Very 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.14 0.30 0.09 0.15 0.08 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.07 0.18 0.06 0.09
confident
Somewhat 0.38 0.36 0.39 0.41 0.43 0.37 0.33 0.37 0.37 0.36 0.34 0.39 0.42 0.37 0.46 0.45 0.27 0.25 0.28 0.37 0.42 0.37 0.38
confident
Not confident 0.50 0.52 0.48 0.48 0.46 0.51 0.51 0.53 0.52 0.55 0.58 0.42 0.22 0.48 0.33 0.43 0.71 0.74 0.68 0.53 0.35 0.52 0.49
(net)
Not too 0.29 0.27 0.30 0.34 0.25 0.28 0.26 0.30 0.29 0.30 0.31 0.26 0.18 0.28 0.25 0.27 0.36 0.48 0.28 0.29 0.25 0.28 0.29
confident
Not at all 0.22 0.25 0.18 0.14 0.20 0.23 0.25 0.23 0.22 0.25 0.27 0.16 0.03 0.20 0.09 0.16 0.34 0.26 0.40 0.24 0.10 0.24 0.21
confident
No opinion / 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03
refused

Table 15: Q34. How much confidence do you have in California’s ability to provide steady, reliable electric power during extended heat waves?
(Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly Not a High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-$200,000 Own Rent
con- con- lib- lib- high school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or
ser- ser- eral eral school grad- lege/trade uate uate $20,000 more
va- va- grad- uate school (BA) edu-
tive tive uate ca-
tion
unweighted n 6030.00 609.00 914.00 1771.00 1207.00 1511.00 134.00 481.00 1637.00 1968.00 1804.00 455.00 606.00 653.00 1168.00 1841.00 1177.00 3379.00 2156.00
weighted n 6030.00 690.00 983.00 2089.00 1139.00 1110.00 185.00 761.00 2306.00 1748.00 1028.00 631.00 745.00 773.00 1185.00 1691.00 881.00 2980.00 2326.00
Confident (net) 0.47 0.29 0.34 0.49 0.55 0.56 0.54 0.50 0.44 0.47 0.49 0.49 0.53 0.51 0.46 0.45 0.40 0.42 0.54
Very 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.23 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.14 0.16 0.11 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.12
confident
omewhat 0.38 0.19 0.29 0.39 0.46 0.46 0.31 0.39 0.35 0.38 0.43 0.35 0.38 0.40 0.38 0.39 0.36 0.35 0.42
confident
Not confident 0.50 0.68 0.64 0.47 0.43 0.40 0.39 0.42 0.53 0.51 0.49 0.43 0.40 0.46 0.51 0.54 0.58 0.56 0.42
(net)
Not too 0.29 0.20 0.29 0.29 0.31 0.30 0.23 0.25 0.28 0.31 0.30 0.31 0.26 0.24 0.28 0.29 0.34 0.29 0.27
confident
Not at all 0.22 0.48 0.35 0.18 0.12 0.10 0.16 0.17 0.26 0.20 0.19 0.13 0.15 0.22 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.28 0.15
confident
No opinion / 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.04
refused
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Table 16: Q34. How much confidence do you have in California’s ability to provide steady, reliable electric power during extended heat waves?
(Statewide Registered Voters)

Voting in Nov

Marital status 2020 election

Party identification

Total Married Not Separated@ingle/ Non- Voters Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not Republicastrong Not Independedigan Lean Pure
mar- di- never voters (net) vot- vot- (net) Demo-  strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- ers ers crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-

live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/
to- owed lican other
gether
unweighted n 6030.00 3198.00 556.00 921.00 1343.00 872.00 5158.00 3381.00 1304.00 3661.00 1949.00 1709.00 1676.00 702.00 972.00 2095.00 851.00 556.00 687.00
weighted n 6030.00 2810.00 545.00 1013.00 1658.00 1559.00 4471.00 2823.00 1529.00 3317.00 1566.00 1748.00 1910.00 739.00 1170.00 2295.00 818.00 679.00 798.00
Confident (net) 0.47 0.43 0.45 0.50 0.51 0.50 0.46 0.57 0.26 0.59 0.63 0.55 0.29 0.25 0.31 0.39 0.51 0.25 0.39
Very 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.04 0.11 0.16 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.06
confident
Somewhat 0.38 0.35 0.38 0.39 0.41 0.39 0.37 0.47 0.21 0.48 0.47 0.48 0.23 0.18 0.26 0.34 0.45 0.21 0.32
confident
Not confident 0.50 0.54 0.52 0.47 0.44 0.46 0.51 0.39 0.73 0.37 0.33 0.41 0.70 0.74 0.68 0.57 0.46 0.73 0.55
net
( )Not too 0.29 0.29 0.30 0.25 0.30 0.31 0.28 0.28 0.26 0.29 0.26 0.32 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.31 0.38 0.26 0.29
confident
Not at all 0.22 0.25 0.23 0.22 0.14 0.15 0.24 0.11 0.48 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.43 0.47 0.40 0.26 0.09 0.47 0.26
CNoonfi)g?:iton / 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.06
refused

10
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Table 17: Q34x. California law currently requires residential properties to have heat during cold weather. Do you favor or oppose the state setting
similar cooling standards for residential properties that could require air conditioners
unsafe levels? (Statewide Registered Voters)

or other equipment to keep indoor temperatures from rising to

Region Urbanicity Party Registration Likely voters
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North  Urban  Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP Likely Not
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na / likely
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 6030.00 1278.00 738.00 450.00 609.00 420.00 935.00 537.00 398.00 1455.00 145.00 2594.00 2482.00 954.00 3123.00 1460.00 1447.00 379.00 1068.00 4579.00 1451.00
weighted n 6030.00 1540.00 530.00 494.00 700.00 369.00 1062.00 493.00 569.00 1208.00 126.00 2674.00 2514.00 842.00 2824.00 1441.00 1765.00 411.00 1354.00 3113.00 2917.00
Favor (net) 0.67 0.72 0.63 0.64 0.70 0.61 0.71 0.72 0.70 0.63 0.54 0.73 0.63 0.60 0.81 0.48 0.62 0.62 0.62 0.64 0.71
Favor strongly 0.34 0.42 0.31 0.29 0.35 0.25 0.39 0.39 0.38 0.28 0.21 0.39 0.32 0.27 0.46 0.19 0.28 0.34 0.27 0.30 0.40
Favor 0.33 0.30 0.32 0.35 0.35 0.36 0.32 0.33 0.31 0.35 0.33 0.34 0.31 0.33 0.35 0.28 0.34 0.28 0.36 0.34 0.31
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.22 0.18 0.26 0.23 0.22 0.27 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.24 0.34 0.15 0.26 0.31 0.11 0.42 0.24 0.29 0.22 0.27 0.17
Oppose 0.11 0.09 0.14 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.15 0.11 0.09 0.15 0.11 0.08 0.16 0.12 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.09
somewhat
Oppose 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.22 0.07 0.12 0.20 0.03 0.25 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.07
strongly
No opinion / 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.08 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.16 0.09 0.12
refused

11
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Table 18: Q34x. California law currently requires residential properties to have heat during cold weather. Do you favor or oppose the state setting
similar cooling standards for residential properties that could require air conditioners or other equipment to keep indoor temperatures from rising to

unsafe levels? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Union member

Gender Age Race Nativity in household
Total Male Female 18- 30- 40- 50- 65+ 65- 75+ White Latino SpanishEnglish Black Asian/ Amer Tribal No Us Another Yes No
29 39 49 64 (net) 74 non- (net) dom- dom- Pac In- af- tribal coun-
Hispanic i- i- Isle dian/  fili- af- try
nant nant/ Na- a- fili-
(Latino)bilin- tive tion a-
gual Amer tion
(Latino)
unweighted n 6030.00 3016.00 3014.00 858.00 1115.00 980.00 1512.00 1565.00 961.00 604.00 3356.00 1468.00 565.00 897.00 287.00 480.00 126.00 51.00 75.00 4920.00 1099.00 1285.00 4739.00
weighted n 6030.00 2909.00 3121.00 1094.00 1095.00 933.00 1414.00 1493.00 947.00 546.00 2903.00 1653.00 366.00 1277.00 364.00 918.00 104.00 45.00 59.00 4906.001117.00 1221.00 4806.00
Favor (net) 0.67 0.61 0.73 0.78 0.75 0.66 0.63 0.58 0.61 0.54 0.61 0.74 0.85 0.71 0.77 0.72 0.76 0.76 0.76 0.66 0.75 0.68 0.67
Favor strongly 0.34 0.26 0.42 0.46 0.43 0.32 0.31 0.24 0.26 0.21 0.29 0.45 0.49 0.43 0.44 0.30 0.37 0.39 0.35 0.34 0.36 0.38 0.33
Favor 0.33 0.35 0.31 0.32 0.31 0.34 0.32 0.34 0.34 0.33 0.32 0.30 0.37 0.28 0.34 0.43 0.39 0.37 0.40 0.32 0.39 0.30 0.34
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.22 0.28 0.17 0.11 0.15 0.22 0.25 0.33 0.32 0.34 0.29 0.15 0.04 0.18 0.14 0.15 0.20 0.17 0.23 0.24 0.14 0.20 0.23
Oppose 0.11 0.14 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.08 0.02 0.10 0.06 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.08 0.11 0.12
BOFS;S)VPVB:; 0.11 0.14 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.10 0.13 0.17 0.15 0.19 0.15 0.07 0.02 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.12 0.08 0.15 0.12 0.06 0.09 0.11
strongly
No opinion / 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.04 0.07 0.01 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.10
refused

Table 19: Q34x. California law currently requires residential properties to have heat during cold weather. Do you favor or oppose the state setting
similar cooling standards for residential properties that could require air conditioners or other equipment to keep indoor temperatures from rising to

unsafe levels? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly Not a High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000-$200,000 Own Rent
con- con- lib- lib- high school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or
ser- ser- eral eral school grad- lege/trade uate uate $20,000 more
va- va- grad- uate school (BA) edu-
tive tive uate ca-
tion
unweighted n 6030.00 609.00 914.00 1771.00 1207.00 1511.00 134.00 481.00 1637.00 1968.00 1804.00 455.00 606.00 653.00 1168.00 1841.00 1177.00 3379.00 2156.00
weighted n 6030.00 690.00 983.00 2089.00 1139.00 1110.00 185.00 761.00 2306.00 1748.00 1028.00 631.00 745.00 773.00 1185.00 1691.00 881.00 2980.00 2326.00
Favor (net) 0.67 0.44 0.54 0.67 0.77 0.85 0.77 0.70 0.67 0.66 0.66 0.77 0.78 0.69 0.71 0.65 0.53 0.59 0.77
Favor strongly 0.34 0.23 0.24 0.29 0.40 0.56 0.43 0.41 0.36 0.32 0.28 0.42 0.45 0.43 0.35 0.31 0.21 0.25 0.47
Favor 0.33 0.21 0.31 0.38 0.37 0.29 0.34 0.29 0.31 0.34 0.38 0.35 0.32 0.26 0.36 0.34 0.33 0.34 0.30
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.22 0.47 0.38 0.19 0.13 0.08 0.09 0.16 0.23 0.23 0.26 0.11 0.11 0.19 0.21 0.26 0.35 0.32 0.12
Oppose 0.11 0.18 0.16 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.03 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.07 0.05 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.18 0.16 0.07
somewhat
Oppose 0.11 0.28 0.22 0.08 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.07 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.18 0.17 0.05
strongly
No opinion / 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.14 0.11 0.07 0.13 0.14 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.11
refused
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Table 20: Q34x. California law currently requires residential properties to have heat during cold weather. Do you favor or oppose the state setting
similar cooling standards for residential properties that could require air conditioners or other equipment to keep indoor temperatures from rising to
unsafe levels? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Voting in Nov

Party identificati
2020 election arty identification

Marital status

Total Married Not Separated@ingle/ Non- Voters Biden Trump DemocratStrong Not RepublicaBtrong Not Independedigan Lean Pure
mar- di- never voters (net) vot- vot- (net) Demo-  strong (net) Re- strong other Demo- Re- Inde-
ried/ vorced/  mar- ers ers crat Demo- pub- Re- (net) crat pub- pen-

live wid- ried crat lican pub- lican dent/
to- owed lican other
gether
unweighted n 6030.00 3198.00 556.00 921.00 1343.00 872.00 5158.00 3381.00 1304.00 3661.00 1949.00 1709.00 1676.00 702.00 972.00 2095.00 851.00 556.00 687.00
weighted n 6030.00 2810.00 545.00 1013.00 1658.00 1559.00 4471.00 2823.00 1529.00 3317.00 1566.00 1748.00 1910.00 739.00 1170.00 2295.00 818.00 679.00 798.00
Favor (net) 0.67 0.61 0.70 0.67 0.77 0.74 0.65 0.76 0.44 0.80 0.85 0.76 0.49 0.47 0.50 0.59 0.72 0.45 0.58
Favor strongly 0.34 0.28 0.41 0.35 0.44 0.40 0.32 0.41 0.17 0.44 0.51 0.37 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.29 0.37 0.18 0.29
Favor 0.33 0.34 0.29 0.32 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.36 0.26 0.37 0.34 0.39 0.28 0.26 0.30 0.30 0.35 0.26 0.28
somewhat
Oppose (net) 0.22 0.29 0.19 0.23 0.11 0.14 0.25 0.14 0.45 0.10 0.08 0.13 0.42 0.43 0.41 0.27 0.16 0.45 0.23
Oppose 0.11 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.06 0.07 0.13 0.11 0.17 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.14 0.12 0.19 0.11
somewhat
Oppose 0.11 0.14 0.08 0.11 0.05 0.07 0.12 0.03 0.28 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.25 0.27 0.23 0.13 0.04 0.27 0.12
strongly
No opinion / 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.14 0.12 0.10 0.20
refused
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